

No. 24-1869

**United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

KEVIN BROWN, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SAINT-GOBAIN PERFORMANCE PLASTICS CORP., et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
New Hampshire, No. 1:16-cv-00242 (Hon. Joseph N. Laplante)

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

LORI ANDRUS

President

JEFFREY R. WHITE

Sr. Associate General Counsel

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE

777 6th Street NW #200

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 617-5620

jeffrey.white@justice.org

ROBERT S. PECK

Counsel of Record

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL

LITIGATION, PC

1901 Connecticut Avenue NW,

Ste. 1101

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 944-2874

robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

American Association for Justice

March 10, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE HISTORY AND TEXT OF RULE 23 SUPPORT THE APPROACH TO CERTIFICATION ADOPTED BY THE DISTRICT COURT.....	3
A. History Provides Important Guidance in Construing Rule 23 and Advances Practical Considerations That Support Affirmance.	3
B. Rule 23’s Text Also Supports Affirmance.....	9
1. <i>The certified class meets the requirement of commonality.</i>	10
2. <i>The certified class meets the requirement of predominance.</i>	13
3. <i>The certified class meets the requirement of superiority.</i>	15
4. <i>Further practical considerations also support certification.</i>	18
II. THE MAJORITY OF CIRCUIT DECISIONS HAVE REJECTED SAINT- GOBAIN’S ARGUMENT THAT RULE 23(c)(4) HAS NO APPLICATION TO (b)(3) CLASSES.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	1
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Pipe & Const. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	7
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	4, 13, 17
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	13, 14
<i>Brown v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics</i> , No. 16-CV-242-JL, 2023 WL 9023158 (D.N.H. Dec. 29, 2023).....	8, 10, 14
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	8, 9, 18
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	19, 23
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	21
<i>Corley v. Orangefield Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 152 F. App'x 350 (5th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co., Inc. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983)	9
<i>DeLaventura v. Columbia Acorn Tr.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D. Mass. 2006).....	16
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	12
<i>Follo v. Morency</i> , 507 B.R. 421 (D. Mass. 2014).....	16
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003).....	22

Hall v. Hall,
584 U.S. 59 (2018)8

Harris v. Med. Transp. Mgmt., Inc.,
77 F.4th 746 (D.C. Cir. 2023)23

In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases,
461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 20, 21

In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.,
777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....18

Jacks v. DirectSat USA, LLC,
118 F.4th 888 (7th Cir. 2024)..... 19, 20, 23

Jenkins v. Raymark Indus., Inc.,
782 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1986).....18

Martin v. Behr Dayton Thermal Prods. LLC,
896 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2018).....23

Montana v. United States,
440 U.S. 147 (1979)16

Montgomery Ward & Co. v. Langer,
168 F.2d 182 (8th Cir. 1948).....6

Nightingale v. Nat’l Grid USA Serv. Co., Inc.,
107 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2024).....11

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999)4

Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore,
439 U.S. 322 (1979)16

Rossiter v. Potter,
357 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2004).....24

Russell v. Educ. Comm’n for Foreign Med. Graduates,
15 F.4th 259 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 22, 24

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010) 10, 21

Smilow v. Sw. Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.,
323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003)10

Smith v. Swormstedt,
57 U.S. (16 How.) 288 (1853)7

Triantos v. Guaetta & Benson, LLC,
91 F.4th 556 (1st Cir. 2024).....21

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
577 U.S. 442 (2016) 12, 13, 14

Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.,
97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996).....22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....4, 11, 13

West v. Randall,
29 F. Cas. 718 (C.C.D.R.I. 1820)6

Statutes & Rules

28 U.S.C. § 2072(a)21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4)..... 9, 20, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(5).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee’s note to 1966 amendment,
39 F.R.D. 69 (1966) 7, 8, 21

Federal Equity Rule 38 (1912).....7

Federal Equity Rule 48 (1842).....6

Other Authorities

1 McLaughlin on Class Actions (21st ed. 2024)..... 13, 20

1 William Rubenstein, Alba Conte, & Herbert B. Newberg,
Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions (6th ed. 2022) 5, 6, 7

2 William B. Rubenstein, Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions
(5th ed. 2012).....12

6 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg,
Newberg on Class Actions (4th ed. 2002)22

7AA Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Martin J. Kane,
Federal Practice and Procedure (3d ed. 2005)..... 12, 15, 22

Manual of Complex Litigation § 11.493 (4th ed. 2004).....13

Restatement (Second) of Judgments (Am. L. Inst. 1982).....16

Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr. et al., *An Historical Analysis of the Binding Effect of
Class Suits*, 146 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1849 (1998)4, 5

George L. Priest & Benjamin Klein, *The Selection of Disputes for Litigation*,
13 J. Legal Stud. 1 (1984)17

J.J. Prescott & Kathryn E. Spier, *A Comprehensive Theory of Civil Settlement*,
91 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 59 (2016).....17

Marc Galanter & Mia Cahill, “*Most Cases Settle*”: *Judicial Promotion and
Regulation of Settlements*, 46 Stan. L. Rev. 1339 (1994).....16

Stephen C. Yeazell, *From Medieval Group Litigation to the Modern Class Action
(1987)*.....6

Zechariah Chafee, Jr., *Bills of Peace with Multiple Parties*, 45 Harv. L. Rev. 1297
(1932).....5

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, Judicial Caseload Profile:
New Hampshire, *in* U.S. District Courts–Combined Civil and Criminal Federal
Court Management Statistics 5 (Dec. 31, 2024),

https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/2025-02/fcms_na_distprofile1231.2024.pdf.....15

Rule 23 Subcommittee Report, *in* Advisory Committee on Civil Rules Agenda Book (2015), https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/2015-11-civil-agenda_book.pdf.....23
